

NO. 65359-8-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

NATHAN LOWMAN,

Appellant

v.

JENNIFER WILBUR AND JOHN DOE WILBUR, COUNTRY
CORNER, INC. d/b/a COUNTRY CORNER, ANACORTES
HOSPITALITY, INC. d/b/a COUNTRY CORNER, PUGET
SOUND ENERGY and COUNTY OF SKAGIT,

Respondents

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

KEANE LAW OFFICES
T. Jeffrey Keane, WSBA 8465
100 NE Northlake Way, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98105
206/438-3737 / fax 206/632-2540
Email: tjk@tjkeanelaw.com
Attorneys for Appellant

RECEIVED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE

JAN 20 2019

2019 JAN 20 PM 9:19

CLERK OF COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF REPLY..... 1

**A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RELYING UPON DISTINGUISHABLE
LEGAL CAUSATION AUTHORITY 2**

**1. None of the Four Principal Cases Advanced by Defendants
Support the Trial Court’s Action 2**

**2. It Is Not Possible to Correctly Analyze Legal Causation
Using A Superseded Duty Construct..... 10**

**3. The Trial Court Did Not Appreciate, or Ignored, the
Distinction Between Medrano, where PSE Never Admitted
the Presence of or the Breach of a Duty to Plaintiff, and
Here, Where Breach of Duty and Factual Causation Were
Conceded by PSE/Skagit County. 13**

**4. Minahan v. W. Wash. Fair Ass’n, 117 Wash.App. 881, 73
P.3d 1019 (2003) Provides Nothing of Value in the Present
Legal Matter 15**

**B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO CONTINUE THE
HEARING PURSUANT TO CR 56(F)..... 18**

**C. DENIAL OF RECONSIDERATION WAS AN ERROR OF LAW:
RECONSIDERATION WAS BROUGHT TO ALLOW THE COURT TO CURE
ITS ERROR IN REFUSING PLAINTIFF’S CR 56(F) MOTION 24**

II. CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Applied Indus. Materials Corp. v. Melton</i> , 74 Wash.App. 73, 77, 872 P.2d 87 (1994)..... | 27 |
| <i>Braegelmann v. Snohomish County</i> , 53 Wn.App. 381, 766 P.2d 1137 (1989)..... | 5 |
| <i>Cunningham v. State</i> , 61 Wn.App. 562, 811 P.2d 225 (1991)..... | passim |
| <i>Ghaffari v. Department of Licensing</i> , 62 Wash.App. 870, 816 P.2d 66 (1991)..... | 28 |
| <i>Hartley v. Seattle</i> , 103 W.2d 768, 779, 698 P.2d 77 (1985)..... | 6 |
| <i>Hearst Commc’sn, Inc., v. Seattle Times</i> , 154 W.2d 493, 501, 115 P.3d 262 (2005)..... | 25 |
| <i>Hollenbeck v. Shriners Hospital for Children</i> , 149 Wash.App. 810, 822, 206 P.3d 337 (2009) | 20 |
| <i>Johnson v. UBAR, LLC</i> , 150 Wash.App. 533, 537, 210 P.3d 1021 (2009) | 25 |
| <i>Klein v. Seattle</i> , 41 Wn.App. 638, 705 P.2d 806 (1985)..... | passim |
| <i>Kuyper v. Department of Wildlife</i> , 79 Wash.App. 732, 739, 904 P.2d 793 (1995)..... | 25 |
| <i>Medrano v. Schwendeman</i> , 66 Wn.App. 607, 836 P.2d 833 (1992).. | passim |
| <i>Minahan v. W. Wash. Fair Ass’n</i> , 117 Wash.App. 881, 73 P.3d 1019 (2003)..... | passim |
| <i>Nguyen v. Sacred Heart Medical Center</i> , 97 Wash.App. 728, 987 P.2d 634 (1999)..... | 21 |
| <i>Sellsted</i> , 69 Wash.App 852, 865 n. 19, 851 P.2d 716 (1993) | 27 |

Trohimovich v. Department of Labor & Indus., 73 Wash.App. 314, 318,
869 P.2d 95 (1994) 28

Vallandigham v. Clover Park School District, 119 Wn.App. 95, 79 P.3d
18 (2003), 154 Wn.2d 16, 109 P.3d 805 (2005)..... 19

Wick v. Clark County, 86 Wash.App. 376, 936 P.2d 1201 (1997)..... 11
